
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51712 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Moorside Community Centre, St Catherines Drive, Bramley, Leeds 

LS13 2JY on 
Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 at 4.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Community Forum 
Eric Bowes - Armley Community Forum 
Kevin Ritchie - Bramley and Stannnigley 

Community Forum 
Karen Smales - Bramley and Stanningley 

Community Forum 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If the recommendation is accepted, to formally 
pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED 
[...]
ising from the minutes. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  MINUTES - INNER WEST AREA PANEL 
 
To receive the minutes of the Inner West Area 
Panel meeting held on 12th August 2013. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

9 - 14 

10   
 

  MINUTES - AREA CHAIRS FORUM 
 
To receive the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held on 6th September 2013. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

15 - 
20 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Armley Community 
and PACT meeting held on 16th October 2013 and 
the Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum 
and PACT meeting held on 26th September 2013. 
 
 
(Copies attached) 
 

21 - 
28 

12   
 

  HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN INNER WEST 
LEEDS 
 
To receive the report of the Director of Public 
Health to provide the West Inner Area Committee 
with information on the ways health and wellbeing 
is led and organised in Leeds, and to look at 
opportunities for the Area Committee to work 
closely with Leeds West Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

29 - 
36 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  REPORT ON THE NEED FOR EARLY YEARS 
AND PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES FOR 2015 
 
To receive the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services the report provides the Area Committee 
with the latest position for 2 year old and primary 
school places in the inner west area of Leeds, in 
the wards of Armley and Bramley and Stanningley. 
It describes options for additional capacity and 
seeks Members views on these options and a 
preferred route forward. 
 
(Copy Attached) 
 
 

37 - 
42 

14   
 

  WELLBEING FUND UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) to advise 
the West Inner Area Committee on the current 
position of the West Inner Area Committee 
wellbeing revenue and capital budget 2013/14. 
The report highlights projects rolled forward from 
2012/13, monitoring of projects approved in 
2013/14, and the position statement on small 
grants and skips budgets. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

43 - 
62 

15   
 

  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) to provide 
an update to the Area Committee on the new 
initiatives and partnership working within the area 
that contribute to the priority themes outlined in the 
Area Committee’s Business Plan. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

63 - 
72 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Next meeting will be held Wednesday 18th 
December 2013, 5.00pm venue to be confirmed. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

17   
 

  MAP OF VENUE - 6TH NOVEMBER 2013. 
 
Moorside Community Centre, St Catherines Drive, 
Bramley, Leeds LS13 2JY  
 

73 - 
74 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, J Harper, A Lowe 
and J McKenna 

 
Co-optees Boutle and Ritchie 

 
Apologies Councillor  N Taggart 

 
 

21 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
22 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
23 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. However, supplementary 
information had been sent to Members of the Committee in relation to item 11 
Children’s Services Report, Appendix 1. (Minute no. 32 referred) 
 
Item 13 – Summary of Statistics was tabled after permission from the Chair 
was sought. (Minute no. 33 Welfare Reform referred) 

24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
25 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. N Taggart, Eric Bowes (Co-
optee, Armley Community Forum) and Karen Smales (Co-optee, Bramley and 
Stanningley Community Forum). 

26 Minutes - 26th June 2013  
 

In relation to minute No 9 Wellbeing Fund 
It was noted that the surname of the officer attending the 26th June 2013 Area 
Committee meeting was Brent Brady. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26th June 
2013 be approved as a correct record.  

27 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Minute No. 9 Wellbeing Fund  
It was proposed to draft a second letter from Ward Members to local residents 
regarding the deferred Ganners alleygating scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

Minute No.10 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster 
Representatives and Corporate Carers 
Councillor Janet Harper agreed to the role of Area Lead Member for 
Environment and Community Safety for the municipal year 2013/14. 
 
Minute No. 11 Children’s Services Report 
Councillor J McKenna updated the Area Committee on the status of Swallow 
Hill telling the Committee that a new Head had been appointed and that a 
meeting had taken place with the Head and the Governors. 
 
Cllr Lowe joined the meeting during this item. 

28 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum  
 

The minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held on 3rd May 2013 were 
considered by the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

29 Minutes - Inner West Area Panel  
 

The minutes of the Inner West Area Panel meeting held on 10th June 2013 
were considered by the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

30 Community Forum Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the Armley Community Forum meeting held on 16th July 2013, 
and the minutes of the Bramley and Stanningley Combined Police PACT 
meeting and Community Forum meetings held on 13th June 2013 and 8th 
August 2013 were considered by the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

31 2011 Census Results  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Strategy and Improvement on t
[...]
and Wellbeing in Inner West Leeds 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes x  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. There have been radical changes to how health and wellbeing is led and organised in Leeds – these 
include the establishment of the statutory Health and Wellbeing Board, three new General Practitioner 
led Clinical Commissioning Groups replacing the Primary Care Trust (NHS Leeds) and the return of 
Public Health leadership to Local Government.  

2. Inner West Leeds has significant health and wellbeing challenges. These can only be addressed by long 
term, effective partnership working. At a local level, links between Leeds West Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Leeds City Council WNW Area are increasingly strong. This partnership working is crucial to 
improving the health of Inner West Leeds (see Appendix A).  

3. Links have been made between Inner West Cllrs, the Inner West Board, and GPs from Leeds West 
Clinical Commissioning Group (LWCCG), with Public Health staff bridging between them. This Area 
Committee meeting is an opportunity to discuss how we can build on these links, identify common 
challenges and look at future ways of working. 

Recommendations 

1. To recognise the changes in health and wellbeing, and the significant challenges in Inner West Leeds.  
2. To build on good local relationships and look at new ways of working to tackle long term issues 
3. To get more accurate data at an area level in line with Joint Health and Wellbeing indicators. To agree 

which indicators to work collectively on at Inner West Area Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report authors:  Dr Fiona Day / Tim 
Taylor 

Tel: 0113 395 2846  

Agenda Item 12

Page 29



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide IW Committee Councillors information on the ways health and wellbeing is led and 
organised in Leeds. This should provide basic background information for discussion about ways of 
working together at the Area Committee. 

1.2 To look at opportunities for Councillors in Inner West Leeds and GPs from Leeds West Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to work more closely together with Public Health (PH) to achieve 
shared objectives (see Appendix A). 

1.3 This report will look at the following: 

• Changes in way health and wellbeing is led and organised 

• Leeds West CCG priorities  

• The key Inner West challenges 

• Case study of where Councillors, CCGs and PH have worked together 

• Next steps and opportunities to work together. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In the past year, there have been a number of fundamental changes in the way health and wellbeing 
services are led and organised in Leeds. This paper will briefly set out three of the most significant 
ones - creation of Health and Wellbeing Boards, creation of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
and closure of Primary Care Trusts (PCTs), and the return of Public Health to Local Government. 

2.2  Health and Wellbeing Boards (citywide) 

 

• The Health and Social Care Act 2012 led to the introduction of local Health and Wellbeing 

Boards. These are for where key leaders from the health and care system work together to 

improve the health and wellbeing of their local population and reduce health inequalities. Health 

and wellbeing board members will work together to understand their local community's needs, 

agree priorities and encourage commissioners to work in a more joined-up way. The Leeds 

Health and Wellbeing Board formally began operating in April 2013. 

 

• Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board is a key part of the ambition in Leeds to be the Best City 

for health and wellbeing. The Joint Health and
[...]
igning and monitoring local health services in England. The CCG's patients 
and healthcare professionals work in partnership with local communities and local authorities. 
On their Governing Body, CCGs have, in addition to GPs, a least one registered nurse and a 
doctor who is a hospital-based specialist. Groups have boundaries that will not normally cross 
those of local authorities. All GP practices have to belong to a Clinical Commissioning Group. In 
Leeds there are three CCGs covering the city: NHS Leeds West CCG; NHS Leeds North CCG; 
and NHS Leeds South and East CCG. 

 

• NHS Leeds West Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is made up of 38 GP practices in the 
west and parts of outer north west and south west Leeds (see map of areas covered by the 
three CCGs in Leeds - http://www.leedswestccg.nhs.uk/about-us). NHS Leeds West CCG is the 
largest of the three CCGs that covers Leeds. It covers a population of around 350,000 people. 
From April 2013, it became a statutory organisation responsible for local health budgets and 
ensuring that the NHS provides high quality healthcare to those living in this area. In addition to 
this, it will be working with NHS Leeds North and NHS Leeds South and East CCGs to ensure 
that patients can continue to access NHS services when they need them. This includes hospital 
services; mental health and learning disability services and emergency and urgent healthcare. 
To find out more, please look at Leeds West CCG website - www.leedswestccg.nhs.uk. 

 

• Leeds West CCG Strategic Objectives (2013-16): 
To tackle the biggest health challenges in west Leeds, reducing health inequalities. 
To transform care and drive continuous improvement in quality and safety. 
To use commissioning resources effectively. 
To work with members to meet their obligations and clinical commissioners at practice level to 
have the best developed workforce we possibly can. 

 

• Leeds West CCG Priority Health Goals (2013-16): 
 

Promoting healthy livi
[...]
ng Board, which includes Councillors, CCGs and Public Health.  

3.4 Resources and value for money  

The Office of Public Health and funding returned to the council in April 2013. It aims to spend money 
wisely in line with the rest of the council.  

3.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

No legal implications. 

Not eligible for call in. 

3.6 Risk Management 

No risks identified. 

4. Recommendations 

1. To recognise the changes in health and wellbeing, and the significant challenges in Inner West 
Leeds.  

2. To build on good local relationships and look at new ways of working to tackle long term issues. 
3. To get more accurate data at an area level in line with Joint Health and Wellbeing indicators. To 

agree which indicators to work collectively on at Inner West Area Committee. 

Page 35



 

 

Background documents
1
  

Appendix A 

 

                                            
 

Page 36



 

 

Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 

Report to Inner West Area Committee 

Date: 6th November 2013 

Subject: Report on the need for early years and primary school 
places for 2015  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Armley, Bramley and Stanningley 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report describes the latest position for 2 year old and primary school places in the 
inner west area of Leeds, in the wards of Armley and Bramley and Stanningley. It 
describes options for additional capacity and seeks Members views on these options and 
a preferred route forward. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that in order to deliver additional capacity for 2015, Executive Board be 
aske
[...]
the availability of places in the ward.                                                         

2.7 Balancing these issues and needs, and allowing for further future growth, it would 
seem prudent to prioritise early years spaces at Hollybush, and take a cautious 
approach to primary places and prioritise single form of entry at Whitecote. This 
would allow consideration of further primary expansion at Hollybush and Bramley 
Primary at a later date, timed to meet housing needs, and reflecting the latest 
preference data. Members’ views are sought on these options or any others they 
may like to propose.  

2.8 In Armley ward there are again a number of constrained sites, and options 
potentially exist to at St Bartholowmew’s, Castleton and Armley Primary. There is 
an opportunity to further expand St Bartholomew’s to a full 3FE which offers 
organisational benefits for the school, and could be delivered relatively quickly 
with a small project to remodel some of the accommodation. There may be a 
significantly more complex and challenging and therefore costly option to expand 
Castleton which requires further evaluation. A project here would ideally utilise a 
small piece of council owned land opposite the school and look at reorganisation 
provision to provide a foundation unit, offering benefits for the school and children. 
An option at Armley Primary has been suggested whereby the adjacent tennis 
courts could be moved to allow expansion onto their existing site, however this is 
not the centre of demographic pressure and the school is undersubscribed. 

Page 39



 

 

2.9 A search for council owned sites with potential for school use did not identify 
anything in the area itself but did identify the former Family Learning Centre at 
Whingate. The school does serve the Armley community where the pressure 
exists, and it is a large site with significant potential. This site has been 
considered favourably as part of the housing allocation consultation, but th
[...]
been finalised at this 
stage, but should provide helpful information on the activities that children and young 
people would like to be able to access locally. 

3.11 Youth Service activities will be reconfiguring over the next year as the shift in 
emphasis moves towards more targeted youth work activity. The Area Lead will 
continue to meet with Youth Service colleagues to identify any potential changes 
early and review the options for re-provision as part of the youth activities fund, 
where appropriate and in conjunction with ward members. 

3.12 Initial conversations suggest that a way forward maybe to co-produce a youth 
activities programme with the clusters, who already run a number of activities during 
term time.  There are challenges about how to co-ordinate the local programme 
within the existing resource envelope.  Options to support local delivery are being 
discussed with partners and will report back to the December meeting. 

3.13 The Area Lead is keen to ensure the Inner West has an effective consultation and 
engagement programme with children and young people. The partner’s consulted to 
date are supportive of this as a way forward in the Inner West.  The initial 
conversations in the summer proved helpful to understanding the needs of children 
and young people but a more sustainable model is required for on-going 
engagement work.  The proposal is to work with the clusters and partners to develop 
a child-led Children and Young Peoples Board.  This group will meet regularly with 
members and local partners to develop a local programme of activity for children and 
young people.  In addition, members can also visit other local groups of children and 
young people to seek a more informal view of issues for children and young people.  
It is hoped by bringing these two dimensions together the Area Committee will be 
able to have a good understanding of the issues faced and aspirations for things to 
get involved with locally.  Partners are keen
[...]
not include published 
 works. 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Moorside Community Centre, St Catherines Drive, Bramley, Leeds LS13 2JY 
                                               

Agenda Item 17

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 4th September 2013
	9 Minutes - Inner West Area Panel
	10 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum
	11 Community Forum Minutes
	Bramley forum mins Sept 13

	12 Health and Wellbeing in Inner West Leeds
	13 Report on the need for early years and primary school places for 2015
	14 Wellbeing Fund Update Report
	Wellbeing Appendix 1 - Oct
	Wellbeing Appendix 2
	Wellbeing report Appendix 3

	15 Business Plan Update Report
	17 Map of Venue - 6th November 2013.



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, J Harper, A Lowe, 
J McKenna and N Taggart 

 
Co-optees H Boutle, E Bowes and K Ritchie 

 
    

 
 

38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

40 Late Items  
There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

41 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations were made. 
 

42 Apologies for Absence  
No apologies were received. 

43 Open Forum / Community Forums  
The Principal of Swallow Hill Community College, Mrs Sarah Luffman 
attended the meeting to introduce herself to the Area Committee. 
  
The Principal informed the Area Committee that following the conversion to 
academy and the appointment of herself as Principal in July 2013 immediate 
action has been taken to introduce systems and strategies to reverse the 
trend and bring about rapid improvement. As the systems and strategies 
become fully embedded the rate of progress will accelerate and bring about 
significant improvements in all key indicators of performance. The absence of 
a qualified data manager had led to no confidence in the current predictions at 
any Key Stage. This has now been addressed in the short term by 
consultancy from the Academies Enterprise Trust and a newly appointed data 
manager. 
 
Other immediate strategies put in place to bring about change include: 
 

• A new system for assessment and reporting known as Rising Stars; 
Structures and strategies, including data collection and early 
intervention have been put in place to bring about rapid improvement 
and to ensure a solid foundation on which to make further progress. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

• Weekly two hour whole Academy professional learning and 
performance. Focus upon teaching and learning; 

• A model for individual and group intervention known as the 4xi Model; 

• A robust and systematic quality of provision cycle; 

• A full staff restructure; 

• Systematic approach to existing behaviour systems; 

• Re-engagement with students on alternate provision; 

• Comprehensive curriculum restructure with the aim to provide 
significant opportunities for learners of all abilities. A new governing 
body that provides challenge and support in equal measure and has a 
good understanding of the academy’s strengths and areas for 
improvement; 

• Rigorous performance management, appraisal. Support plans in place 
for underperforming colleagues; 

• Key appointments 

• Overhaul of SLAs to suit the needs of the students at Swallow Hill. 
 
The Principal also informed the Committee that there has been a 1.4% 
increase in attendance and a 25% decrease in persistent absenteeism. 
 
Members of the Area Committee thanked the Principal for attending and felt 
reassured by her open and honest account. 
 
The Area Committee invited the Principal to return in the New Year. 
 

44 Minutes - 4th September 2013  
Minute 34 Area Business Plan Update 
It was noted that there was a typing error on page 5 to be amended prior to 
publishing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 4th 
September 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

45 Matters arising from the minutes  
Minute No. 34 Area Business Plan Update 
In response to a letter sent to Channel 4 regarding burglary rates in Bramley a 
reply was received from the Deputy Head of Factual who responded that 
Channel 4 stand by the use of the survey carried out by a price comparison 
website that studied 3.49 million quote requests and found that LS13 had the 
highest amount of burglary claims over a 12 month period. He also stated that 
Bramley was the focus of West Yorkshire Police’s new burglary reduction 
strategies.  
 

46 Minutes - Inner West Area Panel  
The Area Committee considered the minutes of the Inner West Area Panel 
meeting held on 12th August 2013. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

47 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum  
 

The minutes of the Area Chairs Forum held on 6th September 2013 were 
considered by the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

48 Community Forum Minutes  
The minutes of the Armley Community Forum meeting held on 16th October 
2013 and the minutes of Bramley and Stanningley Combined Police PACT 
meeting and Community Forum meeting held on 26th September 2013 were 
considered by the Area Committee. 
 
Armley Community Forum minutes 4.2 - a matter was raised in relation to the 
Out of Hours Team being unable to attend a call out to properties which have 
been ‘red flagged’. Area Support asked to clarify situation and feedback. 
 
Member’s attention was also drawn to item 5 - Armley Keystone Leaflet. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

49 Report on the need for early years and primary school places for 2015  
The Report of the Director of Children’s Services on the need for early years 
and primary school places for 2015 was presented by the Capacity and 
Sufficiency Lead with the Head of Learning Improvement also in attendance. 
 
The Head Teacher’s for Hollybush Primary School and Whitecotes Primary 
School attended the meeting for this item. 
 
The report described the latest position for 2 year old and primary school 
places in the inner west area of Leeds, in the wards of Armley and Bramley 
and Stanningley. It described the options for additional capacity and asked for 
Members views on the options. 
 
The options for each ward were outlined as follows: 
 
Bramley Stanningley Ward 

• Options for expansion are considered potentially feasible at Whitecote, 
Hollybush and Bramley Primary. Whitecote is consistently 
oversubscribed, Hollybush rapidly increasing in popularity but not yet 
oversubscribed. Expansion of Bramley Primary would allow an unusual 
admission number of 40 to be rounded up to 60 offering organisational 
advantages for the school, and would be well placed for new housing 
planned very close by, Bramley is not currently oversubscribed.  

• Valley View has some potential for expansion. Proposals for changes 
in Farsley could impact on demand for this school, so the outcome 
needs to be clear prior to bringing Valley View forward for expansion. 

• One off increase in admission numbers have been considered, 
Raynville Primary would be able to deliver such capacity at short 
notice. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

 
 

Armley 

• Options potentially feasible at St Bartholomew’s, Castleton and Armley 
Primary 

• Options to further expand St Bartholomew’s to a full 3 form entry which 
would offer organisational benefits for the school and be delivered 
relatively quickly with a project to remodel some of the 
accommodation. 

• An option at Armley Primary suggested the adjacent tennis courts be 
moved to allow expansion onto their site. This site is not the centre of 
demographic pressure and the school is undersubscribed. 

• The option at Castleton is to utilise a small piece of Council owned land 
opposite the school and look at reorganisation provision to provide a 
foundation unit. 

• The former Family Learning Centre at Whingate had been identified as 
having potential of expansion. The school are aware and are looking 
at options with Children’s Services. 

 
A lengthy discussion took place with the Area Committee Members 
considering all the proposed options with the Head Teachers of Hollybush and 
Whitecote being invited to contribute to the discussion.  
Discussion centred around the proposed sites, accessibility, the data used for 
the analysis of the proposals and the impact on the demographics of the West 
Inner area of such proposals. 
 
In order to progress the meeting the Members of the Area Committee gave 
their agreement for the Chair to provide a form of words for the resolution of 
the item in consultation with Members after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members requested a more detailed discussion between 
Members, local schools and Children’s Services before a preferred option is 
presented to Executive Board. 
 

50 Health and Wellbeing in Inner West Leeds  
The report of the Director of Public Health informed the Area Committee of the 
changes to how health and wellbeing is led and organised in Leeds, including 
the establishment of the Statutory Health and Wellbeing Board, three new 
General Practitioner led Clinical Commissioning Groups which replaced the 
Primary Care Trusts and the return of Public Health leadership to Local 
Government. 
 
Cllr Lowe as Area Lead for Health and Wellbeing introduced this item 
introducing Dr Fiona Day, Dr Mark Fuller and Tim Taylor, The Health and 
Wellbeing Improvement Manager who were in attendance for this item. 
 
The Committee were informed of the introduction of local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards. These Boards are where key leaders from the health and 
care system work together to improve the health and wellbeing of the local 
population and reduce health inequalities. Health and Wellbeing Board 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

members work together to understand their local community’s needs, agree 
priorities and encourage commissioners to work in a more joined up way. The 
Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board formally began operating in April 2013, 
with Councillor Mulherin as the Chair.  
 
The Committee were told about the Leeds West Clinical Commissioning 
Group (LWCCG) which is made up of 38 GP practices in the west and parts of 
outer north west and south west Leeds. LWCCG is the largest of the 3 CCGs 
that cover Leeds, it is a statutory organisation responsible for local health 
budgets and ensuring that the NHS provides high quality healthcare to those 
living in this area. LWCCG has identified reducing health inequalities as one 
of its key strategic objectives and wants to work with LCC WNW Public Health 
Team and Inner West partners to develop a joint commissioning specification 
to address this issue. 
 
Members discussed issues raised in the report including; 

• Mental health illnesses and those who care for them, the need for a 
‘wrap around service’ 

• The significance of the economy on health inequalities and support 
services 

• Accessibility of services 

• Outcomes based data 

• Focus on men’s health  
 
A number of GPs had been invited to attend the meeting for this item. The 
Chair read out an apology from Dr Gordon Sinclair who had hoped to attend 
but unfortunately had been at another meeting on the other side of the city. 
 
RESOLVED –  

• That the Area Committee recognised the changes in health and 
wellbeing, and the significant challenges in Inner West Leeds. 

• To build on good local relationships and look at new ways of working to 
tackle long term issues 

• To get more accurate data at a localised level in line with Joint Health 
and Wellbeing indicators.  

• To develop indicators which are measurable and outcome based. 
 

 
51 Wellbeing Fund Update Report  
 

The Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
advised the Area Committee of the balance of the Inner West Wellbeing 
revenue and capital budget 2013/14, the position statement on the small 
grants and skips budget and updated the committee on projects rolled forward 
from 2012/13 and monitoring of projects approved in 2013/14. The report also 
asked the Area Committee to approve the grant application and 
commissioning process for the 2014/15 Wellbeing budget. 
 
Members had expressed an interest in exploring apprenticeship opportunities 
for inner west, with a view to allocating some wellbeing monies to support 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

local initiatives. Details of possible options were attached as appendix 3 to the 
report. 
 
Members attention was drawn monies allocated through the Capital Receipts 
Incentive Scheme. Allocations were made by July and November Executive 
Board giving a total of £18,884.18. Members were asked to consider using the 
capital receipts money towards any recently approved capital schemes that 
were funded through the revenue budget and are yet to be progressed.  
 
RESOLVED   

• That the content of the report be noted 

• That Cllr McKenna as Area Lead for Employment and Welfare with 
Area Support develop the apprenticeship scheme and report back to 
the December meeting. 

• That capital monies scheme for the Bramley War Memorial be 
circulated through the Chair. 

• That the Wellbeing and grant application and commissioning process 
for 2014/15 be approved  
 

52 Business Plan Update Report  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided an update to the Area Committee on new initiatives and partnership 
working within the area that contribute to the priority themes outlined in the 
Area Committee’s Business Plan. The report also included information on a 
range of projects including the Neighbourhood Improvement Board, Youth 
Activities Fund and Leeds Lets Get Active. 
 
The Area Lead is keen to ensure the Inner West has an effective consultation 
and engagement programme with children and young people. The partners 
consulted to date are supportive of this way forward in the Inner West.  Initial 
conversations in the summer proved helpful to understanding the needs of 
children and young people but a more sustainable model is required for on-
going engagement work. The proposal is to work with the clusters and 
partners to develop a child-led Children and Young Peoples Board. This 
group will meet regularly with members and local partners to develop a local 
programme of activity for children and young people. Members can also visit 
other local groups of children and young people to seek a more informal view 
of issues for children and young people. Partners are keen to work with this 
model and discussions are underway to identify resources to support the 
Children and Young Peoples Board through Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That Area Committee noted the contents of the report and 
approved the establishment of an Inner West Child-led Children and Young 
Peoples Board to support the Youth Activities Fund. 
 

53 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting will be held Wednesday 18th December 2013, 5:00pm at St 
Bartholomew’s Primary School. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

 


